

Nos. 15-56014 (L), 15-56025, 15-56059, 15-56061, 15-56064, 15-56067

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**IN RE HYUNDAI AND KIA FUEL ECONOMY LITIGATION**

---

*Kaylene P. Brady, et al. and Nicole Marie Hunter, et al.*  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

*Kehlie R. Espinosa; et al.,*  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

*Hyundai Motor America, Inc.; et al.*  
Defendants-Appellees.

v.

*Caitlin Ahearn; Andrew York; et al.*  
Objectors-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
George H. Wu, District Judge, Presiding  
Case No. D.C. No. 2:13-ml-02424-GW-FFM

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,  
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, AND THE IMPACT FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

Decision by Circuit Judges Andrew J. Kleinfeld, Sandra S. Ikuta,  
and Jacqueline H. Nguyen, Opinion by Judge Ikuta; Dissent by Judge Nguyen  
January 23, 2018

---

---

Jonathan D. Selbin  
Jason L. Lichtman  
Katherine I. McBride  
**LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &  
BERNSTEIN, LLP**  
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
Telephone: (212) 355-9500

Elizabeth J. Cabraser  
Michael W. Sobol  
Roger N. Heller  
**LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &  
BERNSTEIN, LLP**  
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 956-1000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
CIRCUIT RULE 29-2(a) STATEMENT .....	v
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....	vi
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
III. THE PANEL MAJORITY’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH PRECEDENT OF THIS CIRCUIT AND SISTER CIRCUITS.....	3
A. The decision cannot be reconciled with <i>Hanlon</i> .....	3
B. The decision creates a split with the Third and Seventh Circuits .....	6
IV. THE PANEL MAJORITY’S DECISION UNDERMINES THE FAIR AND EFFICIENT RESOLUTION OF CLAIMS AND WILL RESULT IN HARM TO CONSUMERS .....	9
A. Settlements may be fair, reasonable, and adequate without a detailed inquiry into the laws of each state .....	9
B. If left to stand, the decision will undermine important protections and remedies available to consumers .....	10
V. CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Allen v. Bedolla*,  
787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015) .....9

*Am. Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah*,  
414 U.S. 538 (1974).....11

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 4, 5, 11

*Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012) .....12

*Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) .....10

*Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.*,  
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....7

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... *passim*

*Hartless v. Clorox Co.*,  
273 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Cal. 2011) .....3, 4

*Hartless v. Clorox Co.*,  
473 F. App’x 716 (9th Cir. 2012).....4

*In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.*,  
288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002) .....12

*In re Deepwater Horizon*,  
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) .....8

*In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.*,  
881 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 2, 3, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	1, 7, 8
<i>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.</i> , 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>In re: Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 2672 CRB (JSC), 2016 WL 6248426 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016) .....	9, 10
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Culinary/Bartender Tr. Fund v. Las Vegas Sands, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Padilla-Ramirez v. Bible</i> , 882 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	1
<i>Phillips Petr. Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1987).....	5
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 759 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	1
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Wash. Mut. Bank, FA v. Superior Court</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 906 (Cal. 2001) .....	5
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir.) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A).....	1, 6
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B).....	1, 8, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....	11

**CIRCUIT RULE 29-2(a) STATEMENT**

This brief has been filed with the consent of all parties to this action.

Dated: March 19, 2018
